
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Macdonald, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-Convener;  and 

Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Fairfull, McLellan, Massey, Nicoll, Radley, 
Stewart and van Sweeden. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 6 December 2022 

 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 at 2.00 
pm. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 Members, training on the new Internal Audit methodology will be given at 13.45, just 
prior to the Committee. A separate appointment was issued for those joining 
remotely. 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. There are no items of urgent business at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements   
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. There are no requests at this time   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 September 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. There are none at this time   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. There are none at this time   
 

 COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

 

 Risk Management 

 

 9.1. ALEO Assurance Hub  (Pages 19 - 40) 
 

 External Audit 

 

 9.2. External Audit Report - to follow   
 

 Annual Accounts 

 

 9.3. Audited Annual Accounts for those registered charities where the Council is 
the sole trustee - RES/22/260 - to follow   
 



 
 
 

 9.4. Annual Accounts 2022-23 - Key Dates and Actions - RES/22/261  (Pages 41 
- 46) 
 

 Legal Obligations 

 

 9.5. Use of Investigatory Powers Quarterly Report - COM/22/258  (Pages 47 - 

54) 
 

 Scrutiny 

 

 9.6. Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions, Inspector of Crematoria 
Complaint Decisions - CUS/22/259  (Pages 55 - 62) 
 

 9.7. Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium by the Senior Inspector of 

Burial, Cremation and Funeral Directors - OPE/22/256  (Pages 63 - 74) 
 

 Internal Audit 

 

 9.8. Internal Audit Update Report - IA/22/006  (Pages 75 - 94) 
 

 9.9. Transformational Programme - IJB - IA/AC2211  (Pages 95 - 114) 
 

 9.10. Commissioning - IA/AC2205  (Pages 115 - 128) 
 

 9.11. Attendance Management - IA/AC2216  (Pages 129 - 134) 
 

 9.12. Children with Disabilities - IA/AC2206  (Pages 135 - 156) 
 

 9.13. Corporate Health and Safety - IA/AC2304  (Pages 157 - 172) 
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 10.1. None at the time of issuing the agenda   
 



 
 
 

 

 
EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 

 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Karen 
Finch, tel 01224 522723 or email kfinch@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 September 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Macdonald, Convener; and 

Councillors Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Clark (as substitute for Councillor Hutchison), 
Fairfull, Farquhar (as substitute for Councillor Houghton), McLellan, Massey, 
Radley, Stewart, van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor Nicoll), Watson and 

Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Radley from item 9.3, article 8 until 9.9, article 
15) . 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

CONVENER ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

1.  The Convener indicated that questions relating to the Service Update issued for 

the Review of Items Recorded as ‘Missing’ from Art Gallery and Museums Collections 
that was circulated to members outwith the Committee would be taken at a later point on 

the agenda. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 9.13 (IT Infrastructure 

Resilience) with the press and public excluded. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 9.13 on the agenda 
(article 19) so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 

paragraph 14 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

3.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 JUNE 2022 
 

4.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 June 2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8100&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 September 2022 
 

 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
5.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to delete items 4 (Internal Audit Progress Report); 5 (Internal Audit Follow up on 
Recommendations), 24 (Internal Audit Progress Report) and 25  (Internal Audit 
Follow up on Recommendations);  

(ii) to note that items 7 (Transformational Programme (IJB Risk, Audit and 
Performance Committee)), 15 (Commissioning), 16 (Attendance Management), 

17 (Children’s Social Care – Children with Disabilities), had been delayed unti l 
December 2022; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the content of the business planner. 

 
 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT - CUS/22/190 
 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which 

presented the annual report on the Council’s Information Governance Performance, 
including information about the changes implemented through the Council’s information 

assurance improvement plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the information provided about the Council’s information 
governance performance at sections 3.1 – 3.5 and in the Information Governance Report 

at Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that information relating to the targets set would be captured for future 
reports; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/AC/006 
 

7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 

an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up and other relevant matters for theCommittee to be aware of. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) to note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; 
(b) to note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports; 
(c) to note the approach to be taken for the 2023-26 audit planning process; and 

Page 6



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK A
[...]
RNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
15.  The Committee had before it a report by KPMG, External Auditor which presented 

their draft annual external audit report and summarised their audit opinions and 
conclusions on significant issues arising from the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 annual 
accounts. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the content of the report; and 
(ii) to note that this was the last year of KPMG as External Auditors and to note the 

thanks to them for their work over their term. 

 
 

Page 10



7 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 September 2022 
 

 
AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021-22 - RES/22/210 

 
16.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an overview of the Council’s 2021/22 audited Annual Accounts. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee - 
(a) approve the Council’s audited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2021/22 as 

presented, subject to the final amendments being agreed with external auditors 

as highlighted in their report, following consultation with the Chief Executive and 
five political group leaders; and 

(b) note that the presentation of the audited Annual Accounts 2020/21 for those  
registered charities where the Council is the sole trustee has been deferred unti l 
the next meeting of this committee on 13 December 2022. 

 
In response to a question relating to whether the annual accounts for the charities were 

usually submitted at a later meeting, the Chief Officer – Finance advised that they would 
usually be presented at the same time, however with the OSCR deadline for submitting 
the charity accounts being 31 December, this allowed for the Council’s annual accounts 

to be given priority. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS QUARTER 2 REPORT - COM/22/209 

 
17.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

was presented to ensure that Elected Members reviewed the Council’s use of 

investigatory powers on a quarterly basis and had oversight that those powers were 
being used consistently in accordance with the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the update within the report in respect of the Council’s use of 

investigatory powers during Quarter 2 of the current year. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 

 
SPSO DECISIONS, INSPECTOR OF CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - 

CUS/22/208 
 
18.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which 

provided information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector 
of Cremations decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last 

Page 11



8 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

27 September 2022 
 

 
reporting cycle, to provide assurance that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 

applications are being handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the details of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 

In accordance with Article 2 of this minute, the following item was 

considered with the press and public excluded.  

 
 
IT INFRASTRUCTURE RESILIENCE - AC/2201 
 

19.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to IT Infrastructure Resilience which was undertaken to 
obtain assurance over the procurement and adequacy of the Council's IT infrastructure 

systems. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within this report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the responses to members questions; and 
(ii) to otherwise endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the 

relevant Function. 

 
- SANDRA MACDONALD, Convener 

 
 

Page 12



1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision 

or Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommended 
for removal or 
transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

Use of Investigatory Powers 
Quarterly Report

to present the quarterly use of investigatory 
powers  report

Agenda Item 9.5 Jess Anderson Governance Commissioning 5.2

SPSO Decisions, Inspector of 
Crematoria Complaint Decisions 

In order to provide assurance to Committee 
that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 
applications are being handled 
appropriately, this report provides 
information on all Scottish Public Services 
Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of 
Crematoria decisions made in relation to 
Aberdeen City Council since the last 
reporting cycle. 

Agenda Item 9.6 Lucy McKenzie Customer 
Experience

Customer 6.4

Internal Audit Update Report To provide an update on progress of the 
Internal Audit Plan, Audit 
Recommendations Follow Up and other 
relevant information for the Committee.

Agenda Item 9.8 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Transformational Programme (IJB 
Risk Audit & Performance 
Committee)

To provide assurance that the IJB is 
continuing to make progress with delivery 
of its transformation agenda.

Agenda Item 9.9 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Commissioning Review of plans and progress with 
implementation of the Council's Strategic 
Commissioning Approach set out in the 
Council Delivery Plan

Agenda Item 9.10 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Attendance Management To obtain assurance over compliance with 
corporate policy and determine whether the 
Council's absence improvement plan is 
having a positive impact on attendance.

Agenda Item 9.11 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Children's Social Care - Children 
with Disabilities

To obtain assurance that care is being 
arranged 
[...]
harities where the Council is 
the sole trustee has been deferred until the 
next meeting of this committee on 13 
December 2022.

Report Expected
Agenda Item 9.3

Lesley Fullerton Finance Resources 4.1

ALEO Assurance Hub Update To provide an update of risk and financial 
management and governance 
arrangements in accordance with Hub TOR 
and annual workplan

Agenda Item 9.1 Ronnie McKean Governance Commissioning 1.3

Inspection Report of Aberdeen 
Crematorium by the Senior 
Inspector of Burial, Cremation 
and Funeral Directors

To provide the Committee with the 
Inspection Report of Aberdeen 
Crematorium carried out by the Senior 
Inspector of Burial, Cremation and Funeral 
Directors on 11 October 2022.

Agenda Item 9.7 Graham Keith Operations and 
Protective 
Services

Operations 6.4

Annual Accounts Key Dates to provide Elected Members with high level 
information and key dates in relation to the 
2022/23 Annual Accounts including 
linkages to the plans and timetables of the 
Council’s External Auditors

Agenda Item 9.4 Lesley Fullerton Finance Resources 4.1

Corporate Health and Safety To provide assurance that appropriate 
processes are being employed in 
managing health and safety at a corporate 
level. 

Agenda Item 9.13 Jamie Dale Governance Commissioning 2.2

Use of Investigatory Powers 
Annual Report

to present the annual use of investigatory 
powers report

Jessica 
Anderson

Governance Commissioning 5.2

2 February 2023

P
age 14



1

2

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision 

or Purpose of Report
Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate

Terms of 
Reference

Delayed or 
Recommended 
for removal or 
transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, removed or 
transferred 

AUDIT, RISK & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER                                                                                                                                                                                          
[...]
 in accordance with Hub TOR 
and annual workplan.

Vikki Cuthbert Governance Commissioning 1.3

Reconciliation of Granite - Union 
Terrace Gardens

ARSC 30 June 2022 - Item 3
(v) to add two Service Updates to the 
business planner, those being: 
Reconciliation of Granite, Union Terrace 
Gardens and Review of Items Recorded as 
'Missing' From Art Gallery & Museums 
Collections

Review of Items 
Recoreded as Missing from 
Art Gallery and Museums 
Collections was provided in 
September 2022

John Wilson Capital Resources
Service Updates

23 November

P
age 18



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Commitee 
DATE 13 December 2022 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE ALEO Assurance Hub Update 
REPORT NUMBER COM/22/280 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie 
CHIEF OFFICER Jenni Lawson 
REPORT AUTHOR Ronnie McKean 
TERMS OF REFERENCE Remit 1.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide assurance on the governance arrangements, risk management, and 

financial management of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) as 
detailed within the ALEO Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee:-  
 
2.1 Notes the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on governance 

arrangements, risk management and financial management; 
 

2.2 Notes that the report incorporates Hub officers’ initial levels of assurance of the 
governance arrangements, risk management and financial management of bp 
Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited; 

 
2.3 Notes that the Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads will discuss 

any outstanding issues specified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, 
Risk and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to further 
improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting. 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The report provides an overview of the ALEO Assurance Hub’s most recent 

cycle of scrutiny following the Committee’s endorsement of an oversight 

approach which 
[...]
irectors (Scotland) 
 
 
Date:  17th October 2022. 

 
 

Page 74



 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE 13 December 2022 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Internal Audit Update Report 
 

REPORT NUMBER IA/22/006 

DIRECTOR N/A 

CHIEF OFFICER Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor 

REPORT OFFICER Jamie Dale, Chief Internal Auditor 

TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 

2.3 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an 

update on Internal Audit’s work since the last update. Details are 
provided of the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, 

audit recommendations follow up, and other relevant matters for the 
Committee to be aware of.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Committee: 

2.1 Note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; 

2.2 Note the progress that management has made with implementing 
recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports;  

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

3.1 Internal Audit’s primary role is to provide independent and objective 

assurance on the Council’s risk management, control and 
governance processes. This requires a continuous rolling review and 
appraisal of the internal controls of the Council involving the 

examination and evaluation of the adequacy of systems of risk 
management, control and governance, making recommendations for 

improvement where appropriate. Reports are produced relating to 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9.8



Item:          Page:  2 

 

each audit assignment and summaries of these are provided to the 
Audit Committee. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report. 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the 

recommendations of this report. 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no direct environmental implications arising from the 
recommendations of this rep
[...]
ernal Auditor (oversight only) 

5.7 Council key contacts  

The key contacts for this review across the Council are: 

 Gale Beattie, Director - Commissioning 

 Fraser Bell, Chief Officer - Governance (process owner) 

 Vikki Cuthbert, Assurance Manager 

 Colin Leaver, Corporate Health and Safety Lead 

5.8 Delivery plan and milestones  

The key delivery plan and milestones are: 

 

Milestone Planned date 

Scope issued 02/08/2022 

Scope agreed 26/08/2022 

Fieldwork commences 23/08/2022 

Fieldwork completed 13/09/2022 

Draft report issued 04/10/2022 

Process owner response 25/10/2022 

Page 170



 

15 of 15  Internal Audit  

 

Milestone Planned date 

Director response 01/11/2022 

Final report issued 08/11/2022 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 172


	Agenda
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 27 September 2022
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 ALEO Assurance Hub
	Appendix A - Risk Descriptions
	Appendix B - Risk Ratings
	Appendix C - AH&P
	Appendix D - APA
	Appendix E - Aberdeen Sport Village
	Appendix F - BAC
	Appendix G - BP
	Appendix H - Sport Aberdeen

	9.4 Annual Accounts 2022-23 - Key Dates and Actions - RES/22/261
	9.5 Use of Investigatory Powers Quarterly Report - COM/22/258
	9.6 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions, Inspector of Crematoria Complaint Decisions - CUS/22/259
	9.7 Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium by the Senior Inspector of Burial, Cremation and Funeral Directors - OPE/22/256
	ARS Committee - Inspector Report of Aberdeen Crematorium 2022 Appendix 1

	9.8 Internal Audit Update Report - IA/22/006
	Appendix A - Aberdeen City Council - Internal Audit - Update Report

	9.9 Transformational Programme - IJB - IA/AC2211
	9.10 Commissioning - IA/AC2205
	9.11 Attendance Management - IA/AC2216
	9.12 Children with Disabilities - IA/AC2206
	9.13 Corporate Health and Safety - IA/AC2304



Minutes of the meeting


 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 13 December 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Macdonald, Convener; Councillor 

Houghton, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Ali, Allard, Bonsell, Bouse, Copland 
(as substitute for Councillor McLellan), Crockett (as substitute for Councillor 
Stewart), Fairfull, Massey, Nicoll, Radley and van Sweeden. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.  
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of approval, 

these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document will not be 
retrospectively altered. 

 
 
DECLARATION OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. At this juncture, in the interests of transparency the following statement was made: 

 Councillor Ali advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda item 9.1 
(ALEO Assurance Hub) due to his appointment as a Director of Aberdeen Heat 
and Power, however having applied the objective test he did not consider that he 

had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for the item. 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

2.  The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 September 

2022. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner as prepared by 

the Interim Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note that items 11 (External Audit Report for Charity Accounts) and 12 (Audited 
Annual Accounts for those Charities where the Council is the sole Trustee) would 

be presented to the February meeting of this Committee; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the content of the Committee Business Planner. 

 
 
ALEO ASSURANCE HUB 

 
4.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

provided assurance on the governance arrangements, risk management and financial 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=507&MId=8101&Ver=4


2 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

 

management of Arm’s Length External Organisations (ALEOs) as detailed within the 

ALEO Assurance Hub’s terms of reference. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  
(a) note the level of assurance provided by each ALEO on governance arrangements, 

risk management and financial management; 
(b) note that the report incorporated Hub officers’ initial levels of assurance of the 

governance arrangements, risk management and financial management of bp 

Aberdeen Hydrogen Energy Limited; and 
(c) note that the Assurance Hub officers and ALEO Service Leads would discuss any 

outstanding issues specified in the appendices and identified at the Audit, Risk 
and Scrutiny Committee with ALEO representatives, with a view to further 
improving the assessment ratings at the next Hub meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

5.  The Committee were advised that the item had been withdrawn. 

 
 
AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS FOR THOSE REGISTERED CHARITIES WHERE 
THE COUNCIL IS THE SOLE TRUSTEE - RES/22/260 

 
6.  The Committee were advised that the item had been withdrawn. 

 

 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2022-23 - KEY DATES AND ACTIONS - RES/22/261 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

high level information and key dates in relation to the 2022/23 Annual Accounts including 

linkages to the plans and timetables to the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the information in relation to the 2022/23 annual accounts 
process contained within the report.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS QUARTERLY REPORT - COM/22/258 
 



3 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

 

8.  With reference to article 17 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which was presented to ensure 
that Elected Members reviewed the Council’s use of investigatory powers on a quarterly 
basis and had oversight that those powers were being used consistently in accordance 

with the Use of Investigatory Powers Policy. 
 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the update within the report in respect of the Council’s use of 

investigatory powers during Quarter 3 of the current year. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) in relation to a question regarding the outcome of the interactive poll issued in 
December 2022, to note that the Interim Chief Officer – Governance would 

circulate a response by email; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report. 

 
 
SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS, INSPECTOR OF 

CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/22/259 
 

9.  With reference to article 18 of the minute of its previous meeting, the Committee 

had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which provided information 
on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of Cremations 

decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting cycle, to 
provide assurance that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund applications are being 

handled appropriately. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the details of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 

 
INSPECTION REPORT OF ABERDEEN CREMATORIUM BY THE SENIOR 

INSPECTOR OF BURIAL, CREMATION AND FUNERAL DIRECTORS - OPE/22/256 
 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 

presented the Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium which was carried out by the 
Senior Inspector of Burial, Cremation and Funeral Directors on 11 October 2022. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the inspection report. 

 



4 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

 

In response to a comment made in relation to whether some of the information could be 

presented in a different way due to the sensitivity of it, the Interim Chief Officer – 
Governance advised that the current content didn’t present any issues in relation to Data 
Protection legislation however for future reports, consideration would be given to the way 

in which the report was presented. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to thank officers for their work in this area specifically during the covid pandemic;  
(ii) to note that for future reports, consideration would given as to how data was 

presented due to the sensitive nature of it; and 
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation in the report. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT - IA/22/006 

 
11.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which provided 

an update on the progress against the approved Internal Audit plans, audit 
recommendations follow up and other relevant matters for the Committee to be aware of. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee -  

(a) note the progress of the Internal Audit Plan; and 
(b) note the progress that management has made with implementing 

recommendations agreed in Internal Audit reports. 

 
In response to a question relating to Audit AC2201 – IT Infrastructure Resilience, the 

Chief Officer – Digital and Technology advised that in order to achieve PSN accreditation, 
an independent audit was required which had been delayed until the previous Thursday.  
The audit contained some recommendations which were being worked through and the 

completion date of 31 December 2022 was expected. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 

 
TRANSFORMATIONAL PROGRAMME - IJB - IA/AC2211 

 
12.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to IJB Transformational Programme which was undertaken 

to provide assurance that the IJB were continuing to make progress with delivery of its 
transformation agenda.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 

and the attached appendix. 
 



5 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

 

The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the report. 
 
 
COMMISSIONING - IA/AC2205 
 

13.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Commissioning which was undertaken to review plans 
and progress with implementation of the Councils Strategic Commissioning Approach 

set out in the Council Delivery Plan. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant Function. 
 
 
ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT - IA/AC2216 
 

14.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Attendance Management which was undertaken to 
obtain assurance over compliance with corporate policy and determine whether the 

Council’s absence improvement plan was having a positive impact on attendance.   
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendix.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the content of the report. 
 
 
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES - IA/AC2206 
 

15.  The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Children with Disabilities which was undertaken to obtain 
assurance that care for children with disabilities via contracts and direct payments were 

being arranged and paid for in accordance with procedure to secure Best Value 
outcomes.  The report advised that that payments relating to out of authority placements 

had not been included as these would be considered in a separate audit planned for 
2022/23. 
 
The report recommended:- 



6 
 

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
In response to questions relating to the new D365 database and whether it went live n 

September and whether child plans and associated plan would be available in the 
system, the Lead Service Manager advised that the system went live in October and that 

all new plans were in the system with a period of transformation to get current plans 
moved across.   
 

In response to a question relating to contracts not being awarded in line with Procurement 
Regulations, the Lead Service Manager advised that at the time, a report was submitted 

to Committee explaining the vulnerability of the children and that a direct award was 
preferrable for those children and that what hadn’t been included was a specific request 
to set aside Section 15 of the Procurement Regulations, which has been noted for future 

reports. 
 

In response to a question relating to how the Delegated Procurement Authority training 
for staff was progressing, the Lead Service Manager advised that all staff were trained 
in the old system and that they were half way through the training for the new system 

and was expected to be complete by 31 January 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant Function. 
 

 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY - IA/AC2304 

 
16.  The committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 

presented an audit in relation to Corporate Health and Safety which was undertaken to 

provide assurance that appropriate processes were being employed in manging health 
and safety at a corporate level. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 

and the attached appendix. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to endorse the recommendations for improvement as agreed by the relevant Function. 
 
- SANDRA MACDONALD, Convener 

 

 


